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Beyond Ready Youth Survey

Key findings from a national survey of 1,116 teenagers conducted online
August 27 — September 9, 2024




Methodology and Sample Overview

Methodoloqy

Online survey with
1,116 13-18-year-
olds, including 273
interviews with 4-H
participants.

Fielded August 27 —
September 9, 2024.

Credibility interval
+2.93 percentage
points for full
sample, higher
tolerances for
subgroups.
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Gender Age Race
33% 4% 33% white [ 50%
Latino [ 26%
Black [ 13%
AAPI/Other [ 11%
Non-binary / other 2% 13-14 15-16 17-18
Parents’ College Region 4-H Participation
Education
11%  Not sure
Northeast
32% ' West
0 Neither graduated 50, Midwest 17%
21%
One graduated
South
37%

Both graduated

NOTE: Due to rounding, not all numbers will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses, totaled
responses are more precise.




Executive Summary

Out of school programs, like 4-H, and extracurricular activities are critical for skill development and
setting important expectations for the workplace. Teens feel much more prepared to apply life skills in the
workplace than technical (or “hard”) skills. Those who have participated in 4-H programs and internships
recognize the importance of, and feel prepared to, apply both life and technical skills in the workplace. Out of
school programs also better help teens work well in a team, build confidence, bounce back from
disappointment, and handle stress compared to school alone.

them greater confidence that they will also have a career and life with purpose and meaning. When
considering their goals, teens aspire to own a home, be financially well-off and debt-free, and raise a family.
While teens seek a career that pays well and provides financial security, they also want it to be in a field that
personally interests them. However, while most teens believe they can achieve financial stability, 4-H'ers and
teens who have completed internships express greater confidence in their ability to go beyond that. They feel
more assured in their capacity to make a positive impact in their communities, succeed in their own
businesses, contribute to scientific progress, and participate in environmental programs.

. Teens want —and believe — they can lead a good life, and participation in programs like 4-H gives

Most teens feel less prepared to apply math, tech, and writing skills in the workplace compared to life
skills, while teens who have participated in 4-H programs feel more prepared. Many teens understand
that technical skills are necessary for success in the workplace, they do not view them as equally important as
life skills. Teens also believe they are less prepared at this stage to apply many of these technical skills.
However, 4-H'ers feel more prepared to apply both technical and life skills in the workplace. %
3
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Outlook on Life and Career Success




Teens are more optimistic about their future, but most don't
have a clear idea of what it exactly looks like.

When it comes to being able to achieve your career
and life goals later in life, do you feel...?

Net diff:
+63
82%

Somewhat
->

Very = 18%

AV

Confident Concerned
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Which of these best describes you right now?

| have a clear idea of what | want to do
38% .
later in life.

| have a few ideas but haven’t decided

0
R exactly what | want to do.

| have many different ideas and options

0
10% I’'m thinking about.

9% I’'m not sure at this point.



4-H'ers: Not only are 4-H'ers even more confident in their
futures, but a plurality have a clear idea of what it looks like.

When it comes to being able to achieve your career
and life goals later in life, do you feel...?

Net diff:
+85
92%

Somewhat
=

Very =

8%
— ]
Confident Concerned
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Which of these best describes you right now?

| have a clear idea of what | want to do
48% o
later in life.

| have a few ideas but haven’t decided

0
R exactly what | want to do.

| have many different ideas and options

0
% I’'m thinking about.

4% I'm not sure at this point.



Many industries interest young people, with health, arts and
entertainment, engineering, and computer science top choices.

Which industries are you most interested in working in as an adult? (Top Three)

19%
17%
14%
13%
10%
10%
9%
9%
8%
8%
8%
7%
7%

Health, Healthcare, and Wellness
Arts and Entertainment

Engineering

Computer Science and Technology
Science, Research, and Development
Education

Sports and Recreation

Law and Law Enforcement

Sales and Marketing

Agriculture, Animals, and Food Science
Writing, Editing, and Publishing
Military

Economics, Banking, and Finance
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7%
5%
4%
4%
4%
4%
4%
3%
2%
2%
1%
11%
8%

Real Estate

Skilled Labor

Data Science and Data Analytics

Human Resources, Management, and Operations
Hospitality and Tourism

Communication, Journalism, and Media
Government, Policy, and International Development
Environment and Sustainability

Nonprofit, Human Services, Advocacy and Social Justice
Museum and Library Services

Consulting

Other

I’m not sure at this point
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4-H'ers: Healthcare and STEM fields are the industries that most attract
youth in 4-H.

Which industries are you most interested in working in as an adult? (Top Three with 4-H'ers)

16%
16%
15%
14%
13%
12%
12%
11%
11%
10%
9%
9%
8%

Health, Healthcare, and Wellness
Computer Science and Technology
Engineering

Science, Research, and Development
Agriculture, Animals, and Food Science
Sports and Recreation

Writing, Editing, and Publishing

Arts and Entertainment

Education

Law and Law Enforcement

Data Science and Data Analytics
Government, Policy, and International Development

Military
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8%
7%
7%
6%
6%
5%
5%
5%
5%
4%
2%
6%
4%

Environment and Sustainability

Economics, Banking, and Finance

Human Resources, Management, and Operations
Sales and Marketing

Communication, Journalism, and Media

Real Estate

Hospitality and Tourism

Nonprofit, Human Services, Advocacy and Social Justice
Museum and Library Services

Skilled Labor

Consulting

Other

I’m not sure at this point

38 :



4-H'ers and Black teens express a lot more interest in starting a business.

How interested on a 0 or 10 scale are you in starting a business or becoming an entrepreneur as an adult?

36%
Total 8-10

10 =>

8-9 =

23%

41%

All teens
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65%

Total 8-10

19%

17%

4-H'ers

33%
Total 8-10

22%

45%

White teens

55%
Total 8-10

18%

27%

Black
teens

36%
Total 8-10

25%

39%

Latino
teens

10 - Very interested



Most young Americans believe they can achieve many aspects of the
lifelong dreams like home ownership, family, and financial security.

Thinking about my career and life goals, | want to do this and believe | can:

Own a home
Have work-life balance
Be very well off financially
Be debt free
Raise a family
Help others who are in difficulty
Make a difference in my community
Bring spirituality into your life
Become successful in a business of your own
Join programs to help clean up the environment
Help to promote racial understanding
Take part in a fine art like acting, writing, singing, or dancing

Contribute to science
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I, 7%
I, 9%/
I G8%0
I, G'7%
I A%
I, 60%
N 529
I 49%
I 469
I 41%
I 4 1%
I 34%

I 27%



BELIEVE | CAN minus | DON’T THINK | CAN All Teens

Own a home +58 +59

Have work-life balance +46 +53

Among the youth Raise a family +46 +57
who want to achieve Be very well off financially +43 453
these goals, 4-H'ers Be debt free +40 +47
feel much more Help others who are in difficulty +31 +37
Confi dent in their Bring spirituality into your life +28 +33
ab | I |ty to reac h th em. Make a difference in my community +20 +37
Difference between “ want to do this, Become successful in a business of your own +16 +45
A sk O
dancing | | | +10 19

Join programs to help clean up the environment +9 +25

Contribute to science +3 +35
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Young Americans prioritize a career that pays well over work-
life balance.

How important on a 0 to 10 scale is it for you to have a career that...?

m 10, Very important m8-9 6-7 0-5, Not important at alll T0t62)|/8'10

(0]

Pays well 45% 36% 13% 6% 81

Is in a field that you find interesting 46% 33% 13% 7% 80

retirement, paid time off, etc.

Has a posm\_/e environment where — — - o 79

people feel like a team

Offers chances for promotions, pay — o - - 79

raises, and more money

Helps you balance work with personal

or family needs
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Teens also value gaining on-the-job skills, training, and a

flexible schedule for their future careers.

How important on a 0 to 10 scale is it for you to have a career that...?

m 10, Very important m8-9 6-7 0-5, Not important at all T0t62)|/8'10
(0]

Gives you skills and_ experience for a 31% 37% 21% 11% 63
future career you might want
Lets you have a flexible schedule 24% 11% 65
Offers great tramlr_\g to help new S T 5% 65
employees do their job well
Gives a mentor to help with questions _ o - 49
and learning about the workplace
Has a dlvers_e workforce with people - - 44
from many different backgrounds
Lets you stay with one company your

29% 32% 39
whole career
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Post High School Graduation




Most youth still think college is worth the cost, especially 4-H'ers
and youth from households where both parents have college

d €JreesS. Wwhen thinking about a four-year college degree, which statement matches your view?

All kids

4-H'ers

Ages 13-15

Ages 16-18

Both parents' college+
One parent college+

Neither / not sure
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Worth the cost because it helps people Not worth the cost because people
get a good job and earn more money Unsure often graduate with large amounts of
over their lifetime. debt and without specific job skills. [ BIEE

58% 21% 21% +36

77% 9% 14% +63

23% 15% +48

20% +25
15% +52

15



Over 60% of youth still plan to pursue a degree immediately after high
school, even higher for 4-H'ers.

As of right now, what are or were your plans immediately after high school?
(Multiple answers acceptable)

4-Hers

% 62% plan to pursue
a 2- or 4-year

tyear cotece | =+ - s doas

Job 36 Degree
Highest degree plan to earn... seekers
2-year or community college 33 %
Vocational or technical diploma 4
. 4-year college 48
The military 12 _

Graduate or professional degree 40
Some other plan 3
Not decided yet 1

III HART *Degree seekers include all young people who say they plan to enroll or have already enrolled in vocational or
n

RESEARCH  technical training, 2-year or community college, and/or 4-year college.



Cost is the major worry for youth who want to pursue a college degree,
especially with Latino teens.

Are you worried about finishing your degree because of any of these reasons?
(Among 2-year or 4-year college degree seekers)

White Black Latino

teens % teens % teens %

The cost of going to college _ ETEETEET
Not being able to keep up with the _ 0

schoolwork 33% 31 24 38
The need to get a full-time job 32 % 30 27 41
Having family responsibilities back home — 19% 14 22 26
Being too far from my family and friends _ 19% 15 27 22
Not being able to find a community in 13% 12 13 16
college

Something else 1% - 2 -
| do not have any concerns about finishing 26% 31 28 15
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All youth worry about cost and schoolwork, but mental health
IS a bigger concern for girls, especially girls of color.

Top three worries about finishing degree by gender and gender/race:
(Among 2-year or 4-year college degree seekers)

Cost
(46%)

Need a full-time
job (34%)

Keeping up with
the schoolwork
(31%)

l!l HART

RESEARCH

Cost
(51%)

My mental health
(39%)

Keeping up with
the schoolwork
(33%)

White boys

Cost
(41%)

Need a full-time
job (31%)

Keeping up with
the schoolwork
(30%)

White girls

Cost
(48%)

My mental health
(32%)

Keeping up with
the schoolwork
(29%)

Boys of color

Cost
(51%)

Need a full-time
job (36%)

Keeping up with
the schoolwork
(33%)

Girls of color

Cost
(54%)

My mental health
(46%)

Keeping up with
the schoolwork
(36%)

18



For White and Black teens NOT going to college, cost is the reason.
Latino teens give equal weight to cost and not liking school.

This factor affects my decision to attend college after graduation:
(Among non-college degree seekers)

White Black Latino
teens % teens % teens %

| have interests and opportunities that do _ 33 0% 24 32 32
not require college

The need to get a full-time job _ 27% 26 36 27
| have family responsibilities _ 16% 15 13 18
| do not have good enough grades to go to o

college - 13% 13 5 19
| plan to enroll in the military - 7% 6 8 7
Something else . 4% 5 2 2
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Skills Needed to Succeed in the Workplace




Honesty, critical thinking, and teamwork are the most important
to building the character of young people.

This is an important (8-10 on a 0 to 10 scale, where 10 means very important) quality:

10, very important 8-9

Teamwork 35% 74%
Leadership 30% 68%
Empathy 31% 36% 67%
Curiosity 25% 38% 63%
Volunteerism 18% 34% 52%
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Youth give higher importance to softer skills rather than technical

This is important (8-10 on a 0 to 10 scale, where 10 means very important) for succeeding in your career and life:

skills.
Soft Skills
4-Hers

10, very important 8-9 %o
Problem solving or . 5 . 82
critical thinking 41% SIS 78%
Ability to manage
stress 40% 35% 75% 76
Collaboration and
teamwork 34% 40% 74% 84
_Communlcatlonland 37% 36% 73% 81
interpersonal skills
Leadership and _team 339% 37% 70% 79
management skills
AVG. SOFT SKILLS _ 74% 80
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Hard Skills
10, very 4-I;Iers
important 8-9 %o
Writing skills 24%, 32% 56% 72

Computer and

technology skills 23% [ 82% 67

Data and analytical

skills 21% 33% 54% 64

Math skills 20% | 29% M 67

Ability to understand
and use Al tools

ALY Y 41% 58

51% 66

AVG. HARD SKILLS



Do teenagers today feel beyond ready?




Young Americans believe they have the support that they

need at home and at school.

When it comes to your future career and life, do you feel you have the support you need to be successful from your...?

mYes

Educators and Mentors

92%
85%

15%

8%

All Teens 4-H'ers
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m NO

87%

13%

All Teens

Parents

91%

9%

4-H'ers

24




Even though schools are preparing young people for success,
they would like to learn more about money management.

What do you wish you were learning in school to help you be more successful in your career and life?
(Asked among those who said they are not learning the skills needed for success in career and life)

Money management, how o do taxes, invest | 17

Life skills, prepare us for life after high school
Offer courses that will help me find/succeed in a job, career
School should be tailored to fit individual needs

Improve the overall quality of education, help me to learn

Need mental health support in schools, how to handle stress
Spend too much time teaching students subjects they will never use
Improve our communication skills, social skills

l!l HART
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77% think they are learning the
skills they need in school to be
successful in their career and life.



Youth believe they are more likely to develop some key life
skills through activities outside of school than school activities.

THIS EXPERIENCE HAS HELPED ME TO: @ Schooling ® Activities Outside of School (participants only)

Learn academic subjects 70% @ @ 33%
Improve critical thinking and problem-solving skills 85% @B 386%
Spark curiosity and interest about different subjects 79% @@ 83%

Work well in a team 77% @ ® 86%

Build leadership skills and taking charge 77% @@ 81%

Feel confident in yourself 63% @ O 7%
Bounce back from disappointment 57% @ ® 65%

Gain data and computer skills 43% @ @ 54%

Handle stress 49% @ ® 62%

lll HART % 26
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Skill ratings reflect what teens see as key for career and life success,
but there's a bigger gap between the importance and their preparation
for soft skills.

Skills by Importance and Preparation to Apply:

@ Total 8-10 important for career and life success @ Total 8-10 prepared to use skill in work environment

Problem solving or critical thinking 69% ® ® /8%
Ability to manage stress 60% @ ® 75%

SSkcl)lfltS Collaboration and teamwork 64% @ ® 74%
Communication and interpersonal skills 62% @ ® 73%
Leadership and team management skills 59% ® ® 70%
Writing skills 55% ®® 56%
Computer and technology skills 54% ®@ 55%

IS_lkahd Data and analytical skills 52%® @ 54%

e Math skills 49% @ 49%

Ability to understand and use Al tools 41% @ ® 43%

lll HART % 27
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